KES’170,152,594) in respect of on-going litigation mainly relating to libel charges arising
in the normal course of business. This covers both the balance and the cost of professional
legal services. Legal opinions obtained from the Group’s advocates show that no additional
liability will arise from contingent liabilities that have not been provided for.

As at 31 December 2023, the Group had contingent assets held in Joint Interest accounts
amounting to KES 49,218,922 (2022; KES 49,218,922) in respect of on-going litigation
mainly relating to libel cases that are pending hearing and determination after an appeal has
been raised by the group.

35. CORRECTION OF ERRORS.

   During 2023 the Group discovered that the investment in joint operations had been

erroneously accounted for as a joint venture. Consequently, the non-current asset and equity
position had been overstated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts
on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

i. Group

01 January 2022

In KES 000

 As previously
Reported

Adjustments As restated

Non current Assets   2,841,743   (42,250)   2,799,493
Current Assets   1,624,406   -  1,624,406
Total Assets   4,466,149   (42,250)  4,423,899

   -
Total Liabilities   4,284,931   -   4,284,931

   -
Retained Earnings   (412,189)   (412,189)
Equity accounted investee   -   (42,250)  (42,250)
Others   593,407   -   593,407
Total Equity   181,218   (42,250)   138,968

THE STANDARD GROUP PLCAnnual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 iv Pg.  v Pg.

WE ARE
WHO

The Standard Group PLC is a leading multi-media
organization in Kenya, with investments in platforms
spanning print operations, television, radio, digital

and courier services.

THE

PLC

To inspire lives through
media and entertainment

PURPOSE

VISION
Voice of Society

OUR
VALUES
• Achievement

• Agility

• Courage

• Excellence

• Innovation

To disseminate media content that
provides a voice to society

MISSION

The Standard, The Nairobian, Standard Digital, KTN, KTN News, KTN
Farmers TV, Btv, Radio Maisha, Spice FM, Vybez Radio and Berur FM.

PLATFORMS
OUR MEDIA

THE STANDARD GROUP PLC 123

THE STANDARD GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2023(CONTINUED)

Page 82

35. CORRECTION OF ERRORS (CONTINUED)
ii. Company

01 January 2022

In KES 000

As previously
Reported

Adjustments As restated

Non current Assets   2,584,313   (42,250)   2,542,063
Current Assets   1,334,253   1,334,253
Total Assets   3,918,566   (42,250)   3,876,316

   -
Total Liabilities   4,040,920   -   4,040,920

   -
Retained Earnings   (570,490)   (570,490)
Equity accounted investee   -   (42,250)  (42,250)
Others   448,136   -   448,136
Total Equity   (122,354)   (42,250)   (164,604)

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact
on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the years ended 31 December
2022 and 2023

THE STANDARD GROUP PLCAnnual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 iv Pg.  v Pg.

WE ARE
WHO

The Standard Group PLC is a leading multi-media
organization in Kenya, with investments in platforms
spanning print operations, television, radio, digital

and courier services.

THE

PLC

To inspire lives through
media and entertainment

PURPOSE

VISION
Voice of Society